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Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Government hotels in the country as on date;

(b) whether the standard/level of Indian Tourism Development Corporation's (ITDC) hotels conform to the required international standards;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government has prepared any scheme for the modernisation of ITDC hotels; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM (SHRI SULTAN AHMED)

(a): The India Tourism Development Corporation Ltd. (ITDC) under the administrative control of the Ministry of Tourism, Government of India runs following 15 hotels in the country as on date:

S.no. Name of Hotel     Name of State/Union
       Territory
 ITDC OWNED HOTELS

1. Hotel Patliputra Ashok, Patna             Bihar
2. The Ashok, New Delhi                         Delhi
3. Samrat Hotel, New Delhi                      Delhi
4. Janpath Hotel, New Delhi                       Delhi
5. Hotel Jammu Ashok, Jammu                 J&K
6. Lalitha Mahal Palace Hotel, Mysore        Karnataka
7 Hotel Kalinga Ashok, Bhubaneswar        Orissa
8. Hotel Jaipur Ashok, Jaipur               Rajasthan
 ITDC MANAGED HOTEL
9. Hotel Bharatpur Ashok, Bharatpur Rajasthan
 ITDC JOINT VENTURE HOTELS
10. Hotel Lake View Ashok, Bhopal   Madhya Pradesh
11. Hotel Brahmaputra Ashok, Guwahati Assam
12. Hotel Ranchi Ashok, Ranchi   Jharkhand
13. Hotel Pondicherry Ashok, Pondicherry Pondicherry
14. Hotel Donyi Polo Ashok, Itanagar Arunachal Pradesh
15. Hotel Nilachal Ashok, Puri (not operational) Orissa

(b) to (e): The upgradation of hotel infrastructure and services is a continuous process. The ITDC renovates and/or refurbishes the rooms in its hotels from time to time keeping in view the guidelines for classification of hotels.
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